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Objective

To understand WAC Brothers and Sisters:
0 Their spiritual status during pandemic
0 Their experience with Online worship (when compared to In-Person worship)
O To gauge their support of Church’s direction for 2021

0 Reason for attending or not-attending In-person worship after July re-opening.

Methodology & Responses

0 Online Survey targeting all brothers and sisters in WAC.
0 Field work: Questionnaires were received Oct 17 to Nov 6, 2020

0 Total of 386 valid responses were received

m EZAET Cantonese
Congregation

85 (22%)

5¢5E47 Mandarin
Congregation
68 (18%) ’ 233 (60%) m 571 Inter-

cultural Congregation

Limitation

0 Not a fully random sample. Respondents are likely the ones more attached with church (e.g.
69% currently serve in WAC, 86% attend fellowship/small group)

0 Since itis the first-time a research of this kind is done, it is difficult to set benchmark and
observe trends.



Summary

(0]

(0]

Fellowship and Worship attendance slightly dropped (~10%) since pandemic, see p.3.

Experience of online worship is not as good as in-person worship, that said, Bro/Sis still
managed to enjoy online worship (37% agree, 45% Neutral), see p.3-4.

Overall, majority of respondents (77% agree, 19% Neutral) self-evaluated that they can maintain
relationship with God, see p.5.

Almost all (over 90%) look forward to going back with in-person worship together with bro/sis
once it could happen, see p.4.

Almost all (over 95%) support church 3 plans, see below and p.6, for 2021.

- To care for those emotionally affected
- Internal Communication: to enhance interaction between pastorial staff and congregations
- External Communication: online ministry to reach out non-WAC people

Majority (over 60%) support new worship start time even after pandemic (i.e. Man: 8:45-9:45,
Inter: 10:15-11:15, Can: 11:45-1:00) while 11% showing not support, see p.7.

Among all respondents (386), 127 had previously returned to in-person worship, see p.8.
Top 5 Reasons for the bro/sis who had previously returned to in-person worship, see p.8.

- Enjoy worshipping with brothers and sisters (85.83%)

- Going to church is part of Christian living (77.17%)

- Services should be held at House of God which is Church (67.72%)
- Now church reopen, it is only natural to return (66.14%)

- Online worship cannot replace in-person worship service (64%)

Top 5 Reasons for the bro/sis who are yet to participate in-person worship, see p.8.

- Avoid gathering in big numbers (61.63%)

- A pandemic remains (58.14%)

- Reduce chance to contract COVID (55.81%)

- lamin the high-risk group (34.88%)

- I may be an asymptomatic carrier of COVID (22.09%)

And, majority of respondents (60%) claim they will not join for the time being due to ongoing
pandemic situation.



Appendix (Graph and Demographics)

Frequency of joining worship before/Since pandemic

Before Pandemic 93.25% onoml %

Since Pandemic 79.69% .737.

B Almost every week H About 3 times a month ® About twice a month
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6. During Online Worship
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7a-g. When compared to In-person worship, "Online Worship"

IS......
Better feel the presence of God 12.37% 44.21% [ 4347% |
Better nutured by online worhsip sermons  13.42% 53.68% [ 39.89% |
More often to participate with family Il 30.83% I 29.49% [ 3068% |
More often to discuss sermon with friends and family W 17.65% 44.39% [ 3/9/% |
More engaged  12.66% 33.51% | 53%3% |

Difficult to find a quiet place I 20.05% I 26.12% | 53R83% |
Difficult to feel the connection with bro and sis I 77.31% I 16:36%
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W Strongly agree/ Agree Neutral W Disagree/ Strongly Disagree

Chart Title

Overall, | have enjoyed online worship services 37.37% 45.26% -
After pandemic, WAC should continue o 0
to have both in-person and online service SR LR
I look forward to participating in-person worship 0 i 0
services and meetings with brothers and sisters again e T
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W Strongly agree/ Agree Neutral W Disagree/ Strongly Disagree



Frequency of joining small group/fellowship before and after
pandemic

Before Pandemic 63.80% .47-
Since Pandemic 50.52% .50_

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Almost every week B more than half around half ~ m®lessthan half B less than once a month

| am able to maintain my relationship with God During the
pandemic

Overall 22.72% 19.32%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Strongly agree M Agree Neutral m Disagree M Strongly disagree

| will return to in-person worship

After Pandemic 78.80%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B will return to in-person worship
 will participate in-person or online worship according to my own schedule

will continue to attend online worship



To care those
emotionally affected
Total
Inter-cultural

Congregation

Mandarin
Congregation

Cantonese
Congregation

0.00% 20.00% 40.00% 60.00% 80.00% 100.00%

B Support  ® Neutral Not Support

External Communication: online ministry to
reach out non-WAC people

Total

Inter-cultural
Congregation

Mandarin
Congregation

Cantonese
Congregation

0.00% 20.00% 40.00% 60.00% 80.00% 100.00%

B Support  H Neutral Not Support

Internal Communication: to enchance
interaction between pastorial staff and
congregations
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New worship timing
Man: 8:45 - 9:45, Inter: 10:15-11:15,
Can: 11:45-1:00)

Total

Inter-cultural
Congregation

Mandarin
Congregation

Cantonese
Congregation
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B Support HNeutral B Not Support



Q17- In-person worship

Have you joined in-person worship service at WAC since re-
opening?

Owerall

Cantonese Mandarin
count Congregation  Congregation
ESOT{8E Inter-cultural Congregation

&

Inter-cultural
Congregation Total Count

Yes Ba 15 28 127
52 57 258
E¥EE Mandarin Congregation
Grand
Cantanese Can grgatian Total 233 &7 85 385
OO0 I000% &0.00% 60.00% BODO 100003
Wyes ®No
Cantonese Mandarin Inter-cultural
count Congregation Congregation  Congregation Total Count
Yes a4 15 28 127
m Enjoy worshipping with brothers and sisters Reason that you returned to in-person worship
100.00%
B Going to church is part of Christian living 20.00% B5.83%
. s 30.00% 7747
Service should be held at House of God which is Church
70.00% 57.T2%55 143
B Now church repoen, it is only natural to return co.00% 22 20% Z7%5E.27%57 ag%

B Online worship cannot be replace in-person worship service 50.00%

. . 40.00%
B Church has made sufficient bio saft
30.00%
B Able to better focus 20.00%
M As a support to the church's decision to re-open In Person 10.00%
worship 0.00%
overzall
Cantonese mandarin

Ccount <Congregation Congregation

Mo 149 52

Reason for not yet participating in-person worship
T0.00%
B Avoid gathering in big numbers

B1.63%

B A pandemic remains s0.00% sn1a%
55 E1%
Reduce chance to contract COVID
M | amin the high-risk group s
m | may be an asymptomatic carrier of COVID —
m Live with elderly or other high risk individuals P
M allow others to the limited seats s
® Online worship suits my needs — s
20.00% )
B Worship not necessarily at physical church i S o
m No children/nursery support 000 .
H Not wanna go out l
0.00%

Inter-cultural
Congregation Tatal Count

57 25
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Q24- If the church can make arrangements to
address the above reasons/ issues

If church can make arrangements to address the
above reasons/ issues

Cantonase Mandarin Inter-cultural
e ==
I will consider
S EEEEE sas | e
Congregation worship service 57 23 21
F38 5 Mandarin Congregation [N | il not join for
time being
B artonese congegpicn [ < © i
pandemic a0 29 31
0% 20% 40% 60% B0% 100% Grand Total 147 52 52

B | will consider joining in-person worship service

m | will no join for time being due to ongoing pandemic situation

Demographics

Gender: Overall

37.20%

62.80%

m Male = Female

Gender by Congregation

Inter-cultural Congregation | EEEESENO0GENGTO07
Mandarin Congregation [ EESOISOINNNCO07
Cantonese Congregation  [IESEISEI GG .

0.00% 20.00% 40.00% 60.00% 80.00% 100.00% 120.00%

H Male ™ Female



Age: Overall
3.95%

ol

m Under 25 m25-44 wm45-64 m65o0rup

Age by Congregation

Inter-cultural Congregation | IINSOISS08M 33.33%  20124%
Mandarin Congregation [ISHIBE6 " 63.64%  16167%
Cantonese Congregation [JEHEHBA ~ 48.70%  ISHS0%N
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B Under 25 m25-44 wm45-64 MW65o0rup
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How long have you been a Christian:
Overall

Not a
Christian 0-5 years
1% 10%

6-10 years
14%

>10 years
75%

How long have you been a Christian: by
Congregation

ntereuitura Congregation _
Mandartn Congregation -_
cantenese Congregation _

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00% 80.00% 90.00%100.00%

H Not a Christian W O0-5years m6-10years M More than 10 years



How long have you been attending WAC: Overall

0-5 years
26%
10 years or up
50%

6-10 years
24%

i

m(0-5years ®m6-10years m 10yearsorup

How long have you been attending WAC: by
Congregation

Inter-cultural Congregation

Mandarin Congregation

Cantonese Congregation

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B O0-5years M6-10years m10yearsorup
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Which ministry you served: Overall

H Worship 35.00%

o Fellowship/ Small Group committee

30.00%

M do not serve at church
M Children Ministry
25.00%

M Benevolent(Caring)

B Gospel Team (E1ff: Elderly Visit, Alpha

program, & &%) 20.00%
B Christian Education
B General Affairs
15.00%
M Audio Visual
MW Prayer 10.00%
W Missions

M Youth Ministry (e.g. Sunday School,5.00%
Impact Youth etc)
| &l

- 0.00%

31.35%

31.09%
5.03%
2.44%
0.88%
8.81%
7.25%
2 85%
I 1.55%

Overall

5.44%. 44%

Which ministry you served? By Congregation

50.00%

0,
45.00% 38 4%
40.00% /

32.35%

/ 26.47%

35.00%
30.00%
25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%

5.00%

0.00%

Mandarin Congregation

30.47% ‘]

43.53%

26.18% | 34.76%

28.24%

Cantonese Congregation

.35%
|||I|.. 3 | | II|||| .

Inter-cultural Congregation
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Brother and Sister serving in multiple
ministries (before pandemic)

o O O
i | Mandarin Congregation | Cantonese Congregation Inter-cultural Congregation )
0 13 8l 19
1| 26 65 | 30
2 14 435 | 16
3 8 27 8
o 1 O
4 10 | 3
5 1 1 3
6 2
7 1
11 . 1
0Gﬂ-ml:l Total 68 o 233 85 o

The End



